
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Gillbe (Chair),  
Councillor O'Regan (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Allen, Barnard, Bidwell, Cochrane, Collings, Frewer, 
Frost, Gaw, Mossom, Purnell, Smith and C Thompson 
Thursday 1 February 2024, 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

  
Agenda 

All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  
which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
3.  Minutes  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
October 2023.  

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade Meeting Update  9 - 12 

 To provide an update on the discussion at the January Taxi Trade Liaison 
meeting. 
Reporting: Moira Fraser, Principal Officer – Policy and Governance  

 

 
7.  Public Protection Partnership Fees and Charges 2024/25  13 - 42 

 To consider any issues arising from the consultation and their impact on the 
proposed operator and vehicle licence fees which will be recommended to 
full Council for approval. 
Reporting: Moira Fraser, Principal Officer – Policy and Governance 

 

 
8.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  43 - 48 

 To consider the revised Department for Transport guidance issued on the 17 
November 2023 and any ensuing implications for the taxi licensing policy in 
light of this. 
Reporting: Julia O'Brien, Principal Officer - Licensing 

 

 
9.  Update on Environmental Health and Trading Standards  49 - 50 

 To provide Members with an update on the activity of these teams. 
Reporting: Sean Murphy, Service Lead – Public Protection Partnership  

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 23 January 2024 



 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
19 OCTOBER 2023 
7.30  - 9.27 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors O'Regan (Vice-Chair), Cochrane, Collings, Frewer, Gaw, Purnell, Smith and 
C Thompson 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Allen and Mossom 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Gillbe, Barnard, Bidwell and Frost 

11. Declarations of Interest  
There were no Declarations of Interest.  

12. Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were approved as a correct record.  

13. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no Urgent Items of Business.  

14. Notice of Public Speaking  
Manoj Lacximicanta, on behalf of the Bracknell Taxi Drivers, registered to address 
the Committee on matters pertaining to a number of agenda items.  
  
It was agreed that Manoj would address the Committee following agenda item 6, 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade Meeting update.   

15. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade Meeting Update  
Moira Fraser, Principal Officer: Policy & Governance updated the Committee on the 
recent Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade meeting.  
  
The Chairman of the Licensing & Safety Committee had met with six members of the 
trade to discuss a range of issues affecting the trade, including the fees and charges, 
knowledge test proposals and the taxi policy.  
  
The trade raised concerns that any increase in fees and charges would have a 
detrimental impact on them and requested a freeze in the fees. However it was noted 
that any reduction in fees would need to be met by Council subsidy.  
  
The trade were divided over the knowledge test proposals, with Hackney Carriage 
drivers generally in support of its retention and Private Hire drivers generally in 
support of its removal.  
  

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Trade representatives did not raise particular concerns with the Group 2 medical 
examination requirement as this was already in the Council’s existing policy. The 
proposal was to align with the DVLA’s policies and begin the medical examination 
requirement from age 45 rather than 50 as in the current Council policy. 
  
The trade had queried the frequency of the MOT testing and proposed that 
requirements of the existing guidance should be maintained, for annual testing for 
vehicles up to five years old and subsequent tests every six months. The proposed 
policy would change the guidance to annual testing for vehi
[...]
cted that the tariffs would increase. The trade would 
submit representation on this during the budget consultation process.  

          The charge for Disclosure and Barring Service was too high at £70, and it 
was suggested that other Councils charged less for this service.  

          The first aid online course used to be refreshed every 5 years and was now 
required to be refreshed every 3 years. It was commented that some Councils 
did not require this training at all.  

          It was difficult for the trade to reach a contact in the Public Protection 
Partnership in West Berkshire, and there had been no response in some 
instances. Some drivers badges had expired without a reminder to renew.  

          Manoj explained that he felt the Knowledge Test should be retained for 
Hackney Carriage drivers and not for Private Hire drivers. Dual badge drivers 
should have undertaken the knowledge test. 

4



 

 

Arising from questions, the following points were noted:  
          While some providers worked with wheelchair users specifically to offer 

assistance where required, other providers were only rarely and sporadically 
asked to pick up wheelchair users. 

          There were concerns amongst the trade around the introduction of the ULEZ 
charge if they were required to go into London, and it was felt that the 
emissions requirements were better aligned with policies elsewhere. 

The Committee thanked Manoj for attending the meeting and sharing his 
experiences. 

16. Outcome of the Knowledge Test Consultation  
Moira Fraser, Principal Officer: Policy & Governance presented the outcome of the 
knowledge test consultation.  
  
At the last meeting of the Committee, members had asked officers to conduct a 
consultation on the future of the knowledge test. The consultation had run from 7 
June to 28 June 2023, and had been published on the Council and Public Protection 
Partnership websites. There had been a high response rate comparative to similar 
consultations of this type, with 41 responses and a wide range of stakeholders and 
neighbouring authorities.  
  
Of responses, 65% agreed that the knowledge test should be retained however there 
was a divide between Hackney Carriage operators who supported the knowledge 
test, and private hire drivers who felt it should be removed. Officers felt that the 
knowledge test should be retained, whilst perhaps exploring alternative formats for it.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

         Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers were separate entities 
governed by separate processes in the taxi policy, so it was difficult to 
summarise the impact on the trade in its entirety if the test should be 
retained or removed. Dual drivers were expected to follow the 
requirements of the Hackney Carriage providers.  

         An initial knowledge test fee was included in the application fee, and the 
charge for a resit was £80. 

Members considered the outcome of the consultation and asked officers to 
investigate different options for the conduct of the knowledge test, including multiple 
choice tests. 
  
Further to debate, it was RESOLVED that the geographic element of the ‘knowledge 
test’ is retained for Hackney Carriage Drivers and Dual (Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire) Drivers and Private Hire Drivers.  
  
The details of proposed changes to the knowledge test would be presented to a 
future meeting of this Committee.  

17. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
Sean Murphy, Service Lead Public Protection Partnership presented the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
  
Sean thanked members of the trade for their engagement with the consultation 
process and for presenting their concerns at the meeting.  
  

5



 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to the proposals to reduce the age of first Group 2 
medical examination to 45, to replace the age of vehicle requirements with the need 
to meet Euro 5 or Euro 6 emissions standards, and to introduce new requirements for 
taxi signs to be displayed.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        Once a driver turned 45 years old, they would be required to undertake a 
Group 2 medical every 5 years until they turned 65, at which point the test 
would be undertaken annually. The change to policy would result in one 
additional medical examination in a driver’s lifetime. 

        The proposals for taxi signs would identify taxis as Bracknell Forest taxis, 
and it was noted that it was not uncommon to see logos identifying taxis 
by their local authority. However, members noted the resultant costs this 
would impose on the trade.  

        The proposals including the removal of First Aid tests for drivers. The 
trade would still be required to undertake mandatory training in 
Safeguarding and Disability Awareness. The cost of training was included 
in drivers’ initial application fee, however it was recognised that there 
would be associated costs to the trade in time away from driving.  

        It was clarified that drivers could accrue up to 12 penalty points in a 12 
month period before revocation of their licence. If a driver’s licence was 
revoked, they had a right of appeal to a Licensing Panel.  

Arising from debate, it was RESOLVED:  
  

1       That the following modifications be made to the draft policy:  
i.     Removal of requirement for Bracknell Forest taxi signs 

ii.      Removal of first aid test requirement 
iii.     Addition that electronic payment facilities be mandatory for all providers 

and implemented within 3 months of the policy being agreed at Council 
iv.     Maintain current policy that a twice-yearly MOT should be mandatory 

after a vehicle is 5 years old rather than 4 years old as proposed. 
v.      Require all new vehicles to be no older than 5 years at point of entry to 

the fleet. 
vi.  Require all vehicles to be at least Euro from 2027/28 and Euro 6
[...]
ther matters relating to the proposed fees at the 

meeting. 
 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks 
 
5.8 Officers reported that the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) was in the process of 

signing up to an online service operated by TaxiPlus to process future DBS checks. 
In addition to being cheaper for the trade it would also save time for officers as they 
would no longer have to do the processing themselves.  

 
5.9 Officers were also in the process of putting together a new suite of licensing 

application forms which should help to streamline the service and be easier for the 
trade to complete. Information about these forms and the revised DBS procedures 
would be circulated to the trade as soon as all the work had been completed. Officers 
were also looking at the presentation of information on the website in order to make 
the process easier for the trade to follow. 

 
5.10 The following matters were raised in addition to the items on the agenda: 
 

• It was reported that the trade continued to experience difficulties with 
unauthorised vehicles parking on the taxi rank at Waitrose. It was noted that 
the Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs) had visited the site 1619 times (an 
average of 4,5 visits per day) over the previous calendar year and had issued 
23 fixed penalty notices. The trade was encouraged to draw up a log in order 
to target enforcement activity. 
 

• The Chairman queried if the trade had any comments to make about the 
location and distribution of ranks throughout the Borough.  It was agreed that 
the trade would come back to a future meeting with any suggestions about this 
issue. 

 

10



• The Vice – Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee who was 
chairing the meeting noted the Council’s focus on addressing the climate 
emergency and he queried if there were ways in which the Council could 
support the trade to ‘go greener’. While discussing whether discounted fees 
would make electric or hybrid vehicles more att
[...]
UBLIC PROTECTION PARTNERSHIP FEES AND CHARGES 2024/2025 
Service Lead: Public Protection  

 

1 Purpose of Report 
1.1 To consider representations made to the Council in the statutory twenty-eight day 

consultation period relating to variations to operators and vehicle licence fees.  
 

1.2 Consider if the fees proposed by the Joint Public Protection Committee should be 
adjusted in the light of the consultation responses and therefore recommend a 
revised fee structure to full Council. 

 
1.3 To consider whether any additional changes should be made the wider set of 

discretionary Public Protection Partnership (PPP) fees being recommended to full 
Council for approval. 

2  Recommendations 

The Licensing and Safety Committee: 
2.1 NOTES the comments received during the statutory consultation on variations to 

operators and vehicle licence fees as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 

2.2 NOTES the proposed revised hackney carriage and private hire vehicle and private 
hire operator’s fees (included in Appendix B) and consider if any further modifications 
should be made to those being recommended to full Council for approval in light of 
the consultation responses. 
 

2.3 NOTES the wider set of relevant discretionary Public Protection Partnership fees (as 
set out in Appendix B) being recommended to full Council for approval. 
 

2.1 RECOMMENDS that Full Council adopt the proposed fees at Appendix B as part of 
the annual fee setting process and that these fees come into effect as of the 01 April 
2024, noting there is no additional impact on the revenue budget proposals. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 A proposed set of fees were presented to the Licensing and Safety Committee at the 
19 October 2023 meeting. The Committee agreed that the fees for Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators be subjected to a twenty-eight day statutory 
consultation period. The Committee also agreed that if representations were received 
that they be considered by the Licensing and Safety Committee at this meeting and 
that any changes be recommended to full Council for approval.  

3.2 The wider set of PPP fees proposed at the October meeting were based on the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the 12 months to the end of August 2023 i.e. 6.7%. 
In September CPI remained at 6.7% before reducing to 4.6% in October and then 
3.9% in November 2023 albeit that it rose slightly to 4% in December 2023. Taking 
into account the forecast increase in the cost base of the service it is proposed to 
increase the hourly rate on which the fees are based to £67 p/h i.e. at full cost 
recovery. This equates to an increase of 4.68%.  

13

Agenda Item 7

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=12036&Ver=4


 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 To propose amending the discretionary fees in line with the corporate position of 5%. 

4.2 To propose the fees originally presented to the Committee in October 2023 based on 
a 6.7% uplift. (£68.25 hourly rate) 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The JPPC is required by the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) that set up the Public 
Protection Partnership (PPP) shared service, to recommend a draft set of fees and 
charges to each of the member Councils (Bracknell Forest and West Berkshire) 
annually. The proposed fees for 2024/25 were discussed at the JPPC meeting held 
on Monday, 02 October 2023. In light of the then inflation rate it was proposed to 
increase the hourly rate from £64p/h to £68.25p/h for 2024/25 (increase of 6.7% 
which was in line with CPI for the 12 months to the end of August 2023) 

5.2 These fees were then presented to the Licensing and Safety Committee at the 19 
October 2023 meeting. The Committee agreed that, save for the private hire 
operator, and hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence fees, the 
discretionary fees go forward for consideration as part of the Council fee setting 
process. 

5.3 The Committee also agr
[...]
erstand the current situation in the taxi trade. We would like you to give us a fair decision and continue to support the 
taxi trade. 

What Happens Next? 
Section 70 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 sets out the requirements when variations to hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles and private hire operator’s fees are proposed.  This legislation also prescribes the statutory consultation process 
that must be followed and the procedures for ensuring that objections are properly considered. 
 
Members agreed at the 19 October 2023 Licensing and Safety Committee that if any objections to the hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles and private hire operator’s fees were received, they be considered by the Committee at the meeting on 01 February 2024 and that 
any ensuing changes would then be recommended to full Council for approval. Council will agree the fees and charges at the meeting on the 
21 February 2024. 
 
As objections have been received a discussion will take place at the 01 February 2023 Licensing and Safety Committee meeting. The 
Committee will be asked to recommend that Full Council adopt the fees, with or without modification, as part of the annual fee setting process 
and that these fees come into effect as of the 01 April 2024. 
 
The trade will be kept informed throughout the process. 
 
 
 

23

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=12093&Ver=4
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=12086&Ver=4
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=12086&Ver=4
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=12086&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION PARTNERSHIP FEES AND CHARGES 
2024/2025 
 
The Public Protection Partnership (PPP) provides chargeable services on behalf of two 
authorities, Bracknell Forest Council and West Berkshire Council. 
 
Fees 
[...]
01 February 2024 

 
 

 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

Service Lead – Public Protection 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider proposed modifications to the recently adopted Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy in light of the revised best practice guidance issued by 
the Department for Transport on the 17 November 2023. 

2 Recommendations 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i. RESOLVES that authority be delegated to the Service Lead - Public Protection 
in consultation with the Borough Solicitor and Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Licensing and Safety Committee to amend the policy in line with 5.6 (b) and 
(d) below. 
 

ii. RESOLVES that the proposed actions at 5.6 (c) and 5.6 (e) be approved.  

3 Reasons for Recommendations 
3.1 To align with the DFT Statutory Standards of Vehicle Licensing requirements and 

recent legislative changes. 
 
3.2 To reduce the risk of successful challenges to decisions made by the Council by having 

an up to date and robust policy in place. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 To undertaken further consultation on the draft policy. 

5 Supporting Information 
5.1 In July 2020 the Department for Transport issued guidance in relation to hackney 

carriage and private hire licensing namely: “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards”. This required local authorities to review, revise and update their policies 
in relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. This led to a revision of the 
then Bracknell Forest Council Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers.  

 
5.2 The Statutory Standards set out a range of measures to protect taxi and private hire 

vehicle passengers and in particular those most vulnerable. Government advice is 
that licensing authorities should work together to ensure that, above all else, the taxi 
and private hire vehicle services the public use are safe. Members received a report 
i
[...]
e appropriate practical driving 
assessments. Applicants can select an assessor from a list approved by the 
Council. This section (at paragraph 53.4) states that ‘If a licensee is subject to 
enforcement action in relation to their driving, more than once within a period 
of twelve calendar months, including road traffic convictions, they will be 
required to undertake the practical driving assessment within three calendar 
months. The licence may be suspended until such time as this test has been 
passed.’ 
 
Proposed revision: It is proposed that section 53 is reviewed to ensure that 
it is more explicit in terms of an emphasis on a defensive approach to driving. 
 

e) Following a consultation and lengthy discussion at the last meeting it was 
agreed that all drivers, except home to school drivers, undertake a knowledge 
test.  
 
Proposed Action: It is proposed that in light of the revised guidance the 
requirement for private hire drivers to undertake this test be revisited.  
 

5.7 It is proposed that the current policy is reviewed in light of the revised guidance and 
the discussion at this meeting and that it be amended by the Service Lead in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor and the Chairman and Vice Chairman of this 
Committee.  

6 Consultation and Oher Considerations 

Legal Advice 
6.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 permits the Council to  set 

Policy / Conditions with respect to the granting of any licence for vehicles, drivers and 
operators under the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire licensing regimes. 

 
 In 2020 the government issued Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, 

which licensing authorities must give due regard to when setting taxi and private hire 
vehicle licensing policies.  Alongside this, the Department for Transport issue non-
statutory best practice guidance, which addresses a range of issues outside the remit 
of the statutory standards.  The best practice guidance was updated on 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
1 FEBRUARY 2024 
7.30  - 8.57 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors O'Regan (Vice-Chair), Allen, Cochrane, Collings, Frewer, Gaw, Purnell, Smith 
and C Thompson 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Allen, Collings and Smith 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Gillbe, Barnard, Bidwell and Frost  

19. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

20. Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment:  
  
Councillor Purnell requested that her abstention from the vote on the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be noted, as she had disagreed with the 
removal of the first aid test requirement.  

21. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no Urgent Items of Business.  

22. Notice of Public Speaking  
Manoj Lacximicanta, representing Bracknell Hackney Taxis Drivers 
Association had submitted a request to address the Committee. It was agreed 
that this would be taken following the Trade Meeting update.  

23. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade Meeting Update  
Moira Fraser, Principal Officer Policy & Governance presented the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Trade Meeting Update, summarising a meeting which had taken 
place with the trade on 16 January 2024.  
  
At the meeting, officers had informed the trade that an external provider for DBS 
checks had been appointed, and it was hoped that a new system would be in place 
by the start of the new financial year. The new system would be more efficient for 
officers, and more cost-effective for the trade.  
  
Trade representatives had raised concerns about unauthorised vehicles parking on 
the Waitrose taxi rank. The Parking team had subsequently informed officers that 



 

 

they had made 1619 visits to the rank in 2023 and had issued 23 fixed penalty 
notices. CCTV was not legally permitted to be used on the ranks.  
  
The meeting had discussed ways which the Council could help the trade to ‘go 
greener’.  
  
Should a business case on the tariffs be received from the trade, officers would work 
through the proposals. It was noted that a statutory consultation process would have 
to be followed for any changes to tariffs, including a decision from the Council’s 
Executive.  
  
In response to a question on the costs of DBS checks, it was noted that the current 
charge was £70 and the new fee would be £59. In addition to this, the annual renewal 
fee would be lower than the current fee.  

Public Speaking: Manoj Lacximicanta 
Manoj Lacximicanta addressed the Committee on matters affecting the trade. Manoj 
thanked the Committee for taking the trade’s opinions into account through the 
consultation process. 
  
Manoj asked when any provision or requirement for electric cars and hybrid vehicles 
would be implemented into policy and asked for advance notice of any changes. The 
trade had heard about the electric and hybrid mixed fleet arrangement in West 
Berkshire but were concerned that drivers in Bracknell Forest would not be able to 
afford to change to electric vehicles. There were also concerns about charging points, 
the time it takes to charge, and warranty and responsible disposal of electric car 
batteries.  
  
The trade remained concerned about the effect of Uber operating in the area, noting 
that drivers were leaving the licensed trade to drive for Uber. Manoj stressed that the 
Council needed to take action to protect the industry. The trade was limited by 
policies such as requiring wheelchair accessible vehicles and not allowing window 
tints, and Uber drivers were not. Manoj made some proposals for how the trade could 
be supported to go greener. He would submit the proposals in writing and they would 
be discussed at a future Taxi Trade Meeting. 
  
Manoj raised concerns about inappropriate use of the taxi rank by Waitrose, adding 
that Christmas time had been particularly challenging for the trade to use this rank.  
The trade welcomed the reduction in DBS fee and asked the Committee to freeze 
some further fees at their meeting.  
  
Arising from questions, it was noted that:  

        As there were no affordable wheelchair accessible hybrid cars available, only 
private hire drivers could use hybrid cars at the moment.  

        The issues arising from the Waitrose rank were exacerbated at school pick up 
and drop off times, and at Christmas with private cars picking up and dropping 
off passengers. There were concerns for safety as it was not clear which cars 
were plying for hire. Manoj invited any Committee members to meet him at the 
rank to see the issue, and queried why CCTV was not allowed on the rank.  

  
Committee members thanked Manoj for his contribution and asked him to write up 
the proposals for support for the trade to go greener for more detailed discussion. 



 

 

24. Public Protection Partnership Fees and Charges 2024/25  
Moira Fraser, Principal Officer Policy & Governance presented the Public Protection 
Partnership Fees and Charges 2024/25.  
  
At the October meeting of this Committee, officers had proposed a 6.7% increase in 
fees based on the inflation rate at the end of August 2023. Due to a significant fall in 
inflation, a revised set of fees and charges based on a 4.68% increase (to reflect the 
inflation rate of 4% as at the end of December 2023). While the trade had expressed 
their wish to see the fees frozen, fees were set on a cost-recovery basis and it was 
not possible to maintain the fees from the previous year.  
  
Moira explained that in West Berkshire, licensed electric vehicles received a 100% 
discount in fees, and hybrid vehicles received a 50% reduction. This provision had 
been subsidised by the Council to encourage a shift from the trade towards electric 
and hybrid vehicles. Such a shift had not yet been seen in Bracknell Forest.   
  
The proposed fees included an increase in the cost of a new vehicle licence by 
£13.50, a renewal of vehicle licence by £12, a three-year drivers’ licence by £12 and 
a renewal by £10.50. 
  
Officers continued to work with the trade to support them wherever possible.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        The increase of 4.68% rather than 4.7% was to avoid irregular price values. 
        While sympathetic to the pressures the trade was under, members 

recognised that it would be impossible to freeze the fees at their current level, 
and welcomed the sensible reduction to 4.68%.  

Following discussion it was  
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Safety Committee: 
  
1          NOTED the comments received during the statutory consultation on variations 

to operators and vehicle licence fees as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
  

2          NOTED the proposed revised hackney carriage and private hire vehicle and 
private hire operator’s fees (included in Appendix B) and consider if any 
further modifications should be made to those being recommended to full 
Council for approval in light of the consultation responses. 

  
3          NOTED the wider set of relevant discretionary Public Protection Partnership 

fees (as set out in Appendix B) being recommended to full Council for 
approval. 

  
4          RECOMMENDED that Full Council adopt the proposed fees at Appendix B as 

part of the annual fee setting process and that these fees come into effect as 
of the 01 April 2024, noting there is no additional impact on the revenue 
budget proposals. 

25. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
Moira Fraser, Principal Officer: Policy & Governance presented the Updates to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
  



 

 

The policy had been presented to the Committee and subsequently to Council in 
November 2023, coming into effect on 1 December 2023. However, following the 
issuing of new guidance from the Department for Transport in November 2023, some 
minor amendments were now being proposed as set out in the report.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        It was clarified that while the Committee had previously agreed to retain the 
knowledge test for all three groups, the Guidance indicated that it should only 
be retained for Hackney and Dual drivers only.  

        Regarding options for the format of the geographical element of the 
knowledge test which the Committee had voted to retain, officers were looking 
into options for alternative formats for this but had not yet finalised any 
provision.  

        It was proposed that the officers take away the proposal in 5.6 (e) and bring 
back proposals on the new form of the geographic element of the knowledge 
test to the next Committee meeting.  

The Committee agreed not to approve the proposed actions at 5.6 (e) of the report 
and asked officers to revisit proposals on how the current knowledge test might best 
be amended for private hire drivers.  
  
Following debate, it was  
  
1          RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Service Lead – Public 

Protection in consultation with the Borough Solicitor and Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee to amend the policy in line 
with 5.6 (b) and (d) of the report 
  

2          RESOLVED that the proposed actions at 5.6 (c) only be approved. 

26. Update on Environmental Health and Trading Standards  
Sean Murphy, Service Lead – Public Protection presented an update on 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards.  
  
The Environmental had been addressing the following issues in Bracknell Forest:  

        Housing standards, including private sector housing standards and prior 
approval conversion from commercial use into residential. The prior approval 
work had been conducted by a joint inspection team with Environmental 
Health, fire service and building control representation.  

        A change to legislation had brought more Houses of Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) into the licensed regime, and officers were working to identify 
properties in the borough which should be suitably licensed.  

        Regular inspection of caravan sites continued 
        Officers were working to address a backlog of food safety inspections since 

the pandemic including lots of new providers. 
        Health and Safety in event management continued, with new legislation 

proposed for events with a significant number of people. The final detail 
around Martyn’s Law was awaited.  

        Air Quality work continued, particularly in regard to the two air quality 
management areas (A322 Bagshot Road and Crowthorne village). The 
Government had advised during their most recently inspection that the 
management order for the A322 could be revoked, and this matter had 
recently been out to consultation along with the ongoing Air Quality 



 

 

Management Plan for Crowthorne. The results of both consultations would be 
fed back into the Council.  

The Trading Standards team had been focussed on the following areas of work:  
        Unfair trading / metrology. 
        Age restricted treatments such as botox treatments. 
        Officers had conducted visits of vaping supplied and some suspected non-

compliant vapes had been seized. Test purchases for vapes for under 18s 
had also been conducted and the PPP had been selected for national safety 
testing work for online vaping products.  

        Firework premises inspections continued with a high level of compliance.  
        Work continued on food standards, age-restricted products and product 

safety.  

  
Officers from both teams conducted significant work in the community to address 
residential nuisance issues, water safety issues with the Water Safety Partnership, 
scams and personal fraud, animal warden work, fly tipping, abandoned vehicles, 
electrical safety, and battery safety.  

CHAIRMAN 


